Form PTO-1594

U	8-29-2001
	2001
10	1827100
	102/100

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼ . 1018.  To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trac	27100
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Acco Brands, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Acco World Corporation
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Internal Address:
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnershi	Street Address: 300 Tower Parkway
X Corporation-State Delaware	City: Lincolnshire State: Illinois ZIP:
Other	
Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached?   Yes	Individual(s) citizenship
Nature of conveyance:	Association
X Assignment	General Partnership
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Na	ame
Other	X Corporation-State: Delaware
Execution Date: April 20	Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designation must be a separate document from assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
A. Trademark Application No(s):  Addition  Addition	B. Trademark Registration No(s): 2,370,343 GRAVIS; 1,608,085, MOUSESTICK; 2,334,722, STINGER, and 2,417,829, XTERMINATOR onal numbers attached?  Yes x No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved
Name: R. Gwen Peterson TOWNSEND AND TOWNSEND AND CREW LLP Two Embarcadero Center, 8 <sup>th</sup> Floor San Francisco, California 94111-3834 (415) 576-0200	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$115.00  ☐ Enclosed  ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
^	8. Deposit account number: 20-1430
8/27/2001 LMUELLER 00000074 201430 2370343 1 FC:481 40.00 CH	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
2 FC:482 73.00 CH /	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing copy of the original document.  R. Gwen Peterson  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages	sis true and correct and any attached copy is a true  7/31/0/ Sighature  Pate  Including cover sheet, attachments and document: 50

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ACCO BRANDS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") whose address is 300 Tower Parkway, Lincolnshire, Illinois, has adopted marks for which said Assignor has registrations and applications therefor in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as shown on the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, ACCO WORLD CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, whose address is 300 Tower Parkway, Lincolnshire, Illinois, is desirous of acquiring said marks, and applications and registrations thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor hereby does assign unto the said Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks, and the applications and registrations as shown on Schedule A.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue the certificate of registrations to said Assignee.

This Assignment is effective as of May 31, 2000.

ACCO BRANDS, INC.

By: Musice Joge By: Mame: NEME FOR Title: W. P. FINANCE

Date: 20th of April 2001

Date: 20th open 2001

ACCO WORLD CORPORATION

Title: U. P. FINANCE

SF 1042737 v1

## **SCHEDULE A**

TRADEMARK	APPL. NO. FILING DATE	REG. NO. ISSUE DATE
ARCADEXTREME (abandoned)	75/307405	
	06/11/97	
GAMEPAD (abandoned)	74/230668	
	12/12/91	
GAMEPAD IN A BOX (abandoned)	75/329585	
	07/23/97	
GRAVIS	75/626556	2370343
	01/21/99	07/25/00
GRAVIS MOUSESTICK CONTROLLER	73/807,851	1634677
(cancelled)	06/19/89	02/12/91
MOUSESTICK	73/807,817	1608085
	06/19/89	07/31/90
STINGER	75/542174	2334722
	08/25/98	03/28/00
THINGI (cancelled)	73/686408	1600709
	09/25/87	06/12/90
ULTRASOUND (cancelled)	74/230649	1782063
	12/12/91	07/13/93
XTERMINATOR	75/312432	2417829
	06/20/97	01/02/01

**RECORDED: 08/09/2001** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002357 FRAME: 0825